ﬁ@“ Declaration of compliance with DCA

Food Contact Legislation A
CARCANO in accordance with Article 16 of Regulation 1935/2004/EC Rev 04.15

1. General Product(s) Information
“Soft aluminium foil, smooth or embossed, primed or printed on the side not in contact with food”

2. Compliance with Food Contact Legislation
We hereby declare that the product(s) specified under General Product(s) Information

supplied to : SILUETT of SWEDEN AB
suitable for : chocolate packing
are in compliance with :

European Legislation :
= EC Regulation 1935/2004
= EC Regulation 2023/2006 and subsequent modifications
Italian Legislation :
= DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and modifications
= DPR 777/1982 and subsequent updates and modifications

2.1. Conditions of use/Compliance with Overall Migration Limit (OML)

The product(s) specified under General Product(s) Information are suitable to pack the mentioned foodstuff at
ambient temperature also for more than 24 hours; no global and specific migration tests are due.

3. Aluminium foil
We also declare that the aluminium foil is in compliance with :
= DM 18/04/2007 n.76

= EN 602 — aluminium and aluminium alloys — Wrought products — Chemical composition of semi-finished
products used for the fabrication of articles for use in contact with foodstuff

= EN 14287 — Aluminum and aluminium alloys — Specific requirements on the chemical composition of
products intended to be used for the manufacture of packaging and packaging components.

= 21 CFR §178.3910 (A- surface lubricants used in the manufacture of metallic articles.
The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has determined that aluminium cooking utensils, aluminium
foil, and other aluminium products are generally safe (because Prior Sanctioned as substance approved
before 6.9.1958 by the FDA)

4. Printing inks
Based on information received from suppliers the printing inks used to manufacture the product(s) specified
under General Products Information are formulated and manufactured in accordance with

= EuPIA “Guideline on Printing Inks applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging”.

5. Disclaimer

This Declaration of Compliance describes the status of the product(s) specified under General Product(s)
Information. Industrial or business usage of the products is subject to ascertainment by the user of the
product(s) in conformity to legislations in force as well as to the technological suitability of the same for its
intended purpose.

This Declaration of Compliance is valid as of date specified below and it will be replaced when significant
changes in the production of the product(s) will cause changes of some essential requirements referring to the
conformity or when legislation specified in this Declaration will be modified and/or updated in such manner as
to require a new evaluation of the compliance.

Date Position Signaiure
22.04.2015 Quality System Manager Raffaeila Bonacina
1 Mod. ALAIU _ 1/1
W

CARCANO ANTONIO S.p.A. Azienda certificata da IGQ
Via A.Carcano,10 - 23826 Mandello del Lario (LC) - Italy Sistema di Gestione della Qualita ISO 9001:2008
Tel. +39.0341.738211 - Fax +39.0341.733606 - +39.0341.701150 Sistema di Gestione Ambientale ISO 14001:2004
Stabilimento di Delebio: Via Stelvio,5 - 23014 Delebio (SO) - Italy IGQ certified Company
Tel. +39.0342.685109 - Fax +39.0342.684240 A Quality Management System according to ISO 9001:2008

WWW.carcano.com An Environmental Management System according to ISO 14001:2004



